
 
MAHARASHTRA STATE SEEDS CORPORATION LIMITED 

“Mahabeej Bhavan” Krishi Nagar, Akola - 444 104 , Phone:0724- 2455093,2258480  
Mobile: 8669642704, 705  Fax-2455287, 2455187, E -Mail- homarketing@mahabeej.com 

CIN:- U01200MH1976SGC01 
 

E – SHORT TENDER DOCUMENT 
 

E- Tender No. : MSSC/MKTG/2023-24/VSC-01                        Date: - 07/06/2023 
 

 Sub.:- SUPPLY OF FRESH MAIZE AFRICAN TALL CERTIFIED & TRUTHFUL SEED    
                               FOR THE YEAR-2023-24. 
 

(E-Tender should be submitted online and also Technical Bid in Physical Form) 
 

Last date of online submission and acceptance of Technical Bid in Physical Form 
    15/06/2023 up to 11.00 A.M. 

 
Opening of E- Short Tender Technical Bid (If Possible): 16/06/2023 at 11.00 A.M. 

 
E-Tender to be uploaded at www.mahatenders.gov.in and Technical Bid in Physical form to be 

submitted to: 
 

General Manager (Marketing) 
MAHARASHTRA STATE SEEDS CORPORATION LIMITED 

Mahabeej Bhawan, Krishinagar, Akola - 444 104 
 

Phone:0724- 2455093 ,2258480 Mobile: 7588608731   
Fax-2455287, 2455187, 

Mail: homarketing@mahabeej.com,  Web: www.mahabeej.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
MAHARASHTRA STATE SEEDS CORPORATION LIMITED 

“Mahabeej Bhavan” Krishi Nagar, Akola - 444 104 , Phone:0724- 2455093 ,2258480  
Mobile: 7588607601, Fax-2455287, 2455187, E -Mail- homarketing@mahabeej.com 

CIN:- U01200MH1976SGC01 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
E – SHORT T E N D E R - N O T I C E 

Ref. No.: MSSC/MKTG/2023-24/ VSC-01                                               Date:- 07/06/2023 
 

MAHARASHTRA STATE SEEDS CORPORATION LIMITED, AKOLA is interested to procure following fresh 
quality fresh Maize African Tall from the reputed seed producers (in Two Bid system) 
 

S.R 
No 

Crop/Variety Stage        Qty. in quintal 

1 Maize African Tall Certified AS PER REQUIRMENT 
2 Maize African Tall Truthful AS PER REQUIRMENT 

 
1. Eligibility Criteria:  
2. For detailed Tender Forms please visit our website – www.mahabeej.com. & www.mahatenders.gov.in 
3. E-Tender documents containing the terms and conditions of supply can be downloaded from the E-Tendering 

portal of Govt. of Maharashtra at www.mahatenders.gov.in. Help desk No., 8669642749, Toll Free No.1800 
3070 2232. 

4. For Tender submission, the interested parties may upload the tender document complete in all respects at the e-
Tendering portal of Govt. of Maharashtra at www.mahatenders.gov.in.  

    The filled e-tender form shall accompany a scanned copy of online payment of EMD and tender fee along with 
the Technical Bid in physical form on or before the last date of submission. The E-tender fee shall be 
nonrefundable. The tenders will not be accepted beyond the stipulated date and time under any circumstances 
what so ever. The Price-Bid will be accepted online only and not in physical form. 

5.  The bidders are requested to familiarize themselves with the use of the E-Tendering portal of Government of 
Maharashtra and the requirements for submission like registration on the portal, use of digital signature etc. well 
in advance. The bids need to be signed by digital signature as per the requirements of the E-Tendering portal.  

6.  The last date of online submission of E-Tender & acceptance of Technical Bids in physical form is 15/06/2023  up 
to 11.00 A.M. Technical Bid of all the E-Tenders received in time will be opened on 16/06/2023 at 11.00 A.M. in 
the presence of interested tenders parties. 

7. The Management of MSSCL, Akola reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders/cancel the tenders 
without assigning any reason thereof. 

8. Submit E- Tender document online as well as in physical form early before last date of acceptance of 15/06/2023 
up to 11.00 A.M to avoid delay in submission.                   

 
                                                                                                                       

                         General Manager (Mktg.) 
            M. S. S. C. Ltd., Akola 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
MAHARASHTRA STATE SEEDS CORPORATION LIMITED 

“Mahabeej Bhavan” Krishi Nagar, Akola - 444 104 
Phone: 0724-2258480, 2455093, Fax: 0724- 2455187, 2455287                                                          

Mail -:homarketing@mahabeej.com                                  Web:-   www.mahabeej.com 
CIN:- U01200MH1976SGC01 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------                                               
  Ref. No.: MSSC/MKTG/ 2023-24/ VSC-01                                    Date:- 07/06/2023 
 
E-SHORT TENDER FORM FOR SUPPLY OF FRESH MAIZE AFRICAN TALL CERTIFIED/TRUTHFUL  
 SEED FOR THE YEAR 2023-24. 
 
MAHARASHTRA STATE SEEDS CORPORATION LTD; AKOLA  registered under Companies Act, 1956  having 
its Head Office at  MAHABEEJ BHAVAN, KRISHI NAGAR, AKOLA 444 104 hereinafter called as “Corporation” 
is interested to purchase Maize African Tall Certified & Truthful Seed. 
      
MSSCL intends to purchase fresh harvested & processed Maize African Tall notified seed from reputed and 
registered firm producers/seed suppliers hereinafter called as “Supplier”.   
 
The supplier should have good image all over the state, country and should have good technical staff support and 
should have high quality production and processing capacity.   
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE TENDER: - 

1) QUANTITY DETAILS - The tenders are invited to purchase the Fodder Maize African Tall notified seeds. 
The variety wise details are as under. 

Crop/Variety Stage Qty. in quintal 
Fresh Maize African Tall  Certified AS PER REQUIRMENT 
Fresh Maize African Tall  Truthful AS PER REQUIRMENT 

 
INSTRUCTIONS TO E-TENDERERS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF E-TENDER: 

1) INVITATION OF OFFER: 
1.1 E-tenders are invited for Supply of fresh Maize African Tall notified seeds as stated in e-short tender notice no. 

MSSC/MKTG/2023-24/ VSC-01   Date: 07/06/2023. 
2)  ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA: 
2.1 E-Tender complete in all respects should be submitted in Two Bid System online at the            e-Tendering 
portal of Govt. of Maharashtra at www.mahatenders.gov.in. and also the Technical Bid in physical form in sealed 
Envelope super-scribing "ENVELOP NO- 1 TECHNICAL BID FOR SUPPLY OF FRESH MAIZE AFRICAN 
TALL NOTIFIED SEEDS FOR THE YEAR 2023-24 to be submitted on or before 15/06/2023 up to 11.00 A.M. 
in the office of General Manager (Marketing), MSSC LTD; Mahabeej Bhavan, Krishi Nagar. Akola -444 104. 
Cable/Fax tenders would not be accepted.  If possible the e-tenders would be opened on 16/06/2023 at 11.00 A.M. in 
the presence of e-tenderers / e-tenderer's representative present at the time of opening. 
 
2.2 During online submission of e-Tender, the copies of all e-tender documents as detailed below along with the 

scanned copy/copies Online payment of EMD and tender fee must be uploaded and accompanied while 
submission in physical form, without which e-tender will be taken as incomplete and non-responsive and shall 
not be considered. The technical-bid must be digitally signed by the e- short tenderer, else it is liable for 
rejection. In case of physical submission, only Technical Bid has to be submitted and Price- Bid has to be 
submitted online and not in physical form. 
                                    

2.3  The following documents should be uploaded in the Technical Bid and enclosed during the physical submission:- 
a). Copy of  online payment towards E-Tender from fee (Non-refundable) and EMD and its   
      Scanned copy should be uploaded during online submission. 
b)  Acceptance of Terms and conditions of the Tender form (Technical Bid) along with relevant    
     Documents digitally singed for online submission and duly signed for physical submission. 
c) The scanned copies of GST, PAN No’s; Registration Certificate, Seed License number,     
       Production program details etc. as specified in Annexure - A  
d)  Research product included in selling license of company issued by Commissioner (Agril.)M.S. 
e) S.O. number & date   as specified in Annexure – “A” 
        The above documents must be uploaded online and enclose during physical submission else the tender is liable 
for rejection. 
2.4 PRCIE BID FOR ONLINE SUBMISSION ONLY: 

The Price-Bid has to be submitted online only and not in physical form. This bid must be 
Digitally singed along with all the details filled in else the tender is liable for rejection. 
 

                                                                                                          …. 2 



…. 2… 
 

2.5 Tenderers must affix seal and put address on Technical Bid Envelope. 
 
2.6 If relevant papers / documents are not found in Technical Bid envelop or even if price bid is found in Technical 

Bid, then also the tender will be considered as non eligible and will stand rejected.  
3) SUBMISSION OF TENDER FORM – 
For Tender submission, the interested parties may upload the tender document complete in all respects at the e-
Tendering portal of Govt. of Maharashtra at www.mahatenders.gov.in.  
EMD online payment through net banking facility of SBI or any other bank. In case of EMD to be paid 
through online banking facility of other bank payment will have to make five days in advance to effect the 
transaction.  The filled e-tender form shall accompany a scanned copy of online payment of EMD and tender fee 
along with the Technical Bid in physical form on or before the last date of submission without which tender will be 
taken as incomplete and non-responsive and shall not be considered. The e-tender fee shall be nonrefundable. The 
tenders will not be accepted beyond the stipulated date and time under any circumstances what so ever.  

 
 3:1) Before quoting the rate the supplier should read the terms and conditions of the tender form carefully.  If, the 
supplier has any doubt as to the meaning of the condition/s or the operation/s thereof, he shall get it clarified before 
submitting the tender. No complaints whatsoever shall be entertained once the tender form is submitted. 
3:2) The supplier should submit his postal address, telephone numbers and other details in Annex. “A”.  It should be 
enclosed along with tender form. 
 
3:3) The supplier should quote the agreed rate of supply for fresh quality Maize African Tall notified seed F.O.R.  
Delivery anywhere in Maharashtra state in Rupees per quintal in figures as well as in words for the supplies in 
MAHABEEJ packing.   
 
3:4) The supplier should quote the rates for fresh seeds only. Rate should be competitive.  In case parties quote 
reasonable rates, MSSCL may not negotiate the rates and decision will be taken from original rates quoted in the 
tender itself.  However, MSSCL reserves the right of negotiation. Managing Director’s decision will be final and 
binding on the suppliers. 

                    
3:5) The supplier should quote rate in rupees per quintal for 5 Kg packing FOR delivery anywhere in Maharashtra. 
MSSCL, will provide cloth bag and truthful label for packing.  The cost of other packing material i.e. Thirum, 
Thread, Lead seals and transportation, handling cost etc. will have to be borne by the supplier, whereas unloading 
charges will be paid by MSSCL. Taxes levied, if any, during transit will have to be bear by the supplier. 
 
3:6) PACKING SIZE - Packing size for seeds should be 5 Kg pouch. 
 
4)  REJECTION OF TENDER: 

Any party not fulfilling the conditions of Technical Bid (in Envelope no.1) shall be out rightly rejected. 
Offers with alternatives to the given items in the tender will be out rightly rejected. Conditional tender shall not be 
considered.  Printed terms and conditions of the supplier shall not be considered as forming part of their tenders.  In 
case any terms and conditions of the Contract applicable to this invitation to tender are not acceptable to suppliers, 
they should clearly specify deviation in their tender. The corporation reserves the right to accept or reject them.  The 
corporation shall not be bound to give reasons for the refusal to consider the tender with deviations.  Price bid of the 
party, which is not found eligible, shall not be opened. 
 
5)  RE-TENDER: 
5.1) The item shall be re-tendered under the situation that during evaluation of tender                  (Envelope no.1) the 
number of eligible parties found are less than three.  However if competent authority thinks that the item is required 
urgently, one eligible tender may be considered. 
 
5.2)  The item shall also be re-tendered when the lowest rate received in the tender is not acceptable to MSSCL. 
 
5.3)  Extension of Tender shall be considered, keeping in view the no. of tenders received up to due date. 
6)  EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT: – 
6:1) The supplier will have to make online payment of EMD as mentioned below, along with tender form fee.  The 
supplier should attach copy of online payment of EMD & Tender form fee. 
 

Crop/Variety Stage E.M.D. in Rs. Tender form fee Rs. 
Maize African Tall Notified Certified  

1,00,000 /- Rs.500/- 
Maize African Tall Notified Truthful 
 
6:2) EMD of the successful tender will be converted as a security deposit. EMD of the unsuccessful supplier will be 
refunded automatically through online E tendering system. No interest will be allowed on the E.M.D. from the date of 
its receipt until it is so refunded. 
6:3) Tenders received without E.M.D. shall be treated invalid. 

                                                                                                                      
   … 3 



…. 3… 
 
7) VALIDITY OF RATES/QUOTES - The validity of the rates/quotes submitted in the tender form shall be treated 
as valid for the period of f.y. 2023-24 (i.e. from date of opening of tender to 31-03-2024).  However, MSSCL may 
extend the period at its discretion.  
                                                                                                                                                
8)  AGREEMENT -  
8.1)  The successful supplier will have to execute an agreement with the Corporation on general stamp paper of 
required value within 8 days of awarding the tender to him at his cost for agreed quantity. If the supplier fails to 
execute an agreement within 8 days period from the issuance of order, EMD will be forfeited.   
 
8:2) The successful supplier will have to produce attested copies of partnership deed.  In case of limited company 
power of attorney on stamp paper in favors of authorized representative for execution of an agreement and settling all 
matters related to this contract will have to be submitted. 
9) SUPPLY TERMS:–  
9:1) The Corporation shall issue Purchase Orders from time to time against the accepted tender.  The quantity to be 
purchased shall be at the sole discretions of the Corporation. 
 
9:2) Successful supplier shall be required to supply the ordered quantity within 10 days from the date of receipt of the 
written order.  For delayed supplies a penalty of Rs. 5/- per day per quintal will be charged for late supplies.  
 
9:3) The supplier will have to supply the ordered quantity within stipulated period.  In case he fail to supply the 
committed quantity, the supplier shall be liable to pay 20% compensation of the total value of the short supplied 
quantity.  The Corporation shall also have the right to make good the short supplied quantity through alternative 
purchase at the risk and cost of the supplier. 
 
10) QUALITY PARAMETER:– 
10:1) The supplier will have to supply fresh seed only.  The seed should be qualified in minimum Seed Certification 
Standards of germination, genetic and physical purity.   
 
10:2) In case of quality complaint or non-germination, genetically impurity, the supplier shall be responsible for the 
losses suffered by the farmers/consumers and the cost will be recovered from the security deposit as well as losses 
over and above the security deposit will be borne by the supplier.   
 
10:3) During the course of processing/despatches the MSSCL representative will be authorised to visit 
processing/packing units and he may verify the quality of the seeds stocks.  In case grading of the stock is improper 
or having excessive low grade, non-lustrous, impure the stocks will be refused.  In case defective stock is detected at 
consuming point, the cost of such stock will not be paid by MSSCL and In case it is already paid, the same shall be 
recovered from security deposit, retention money or any other dues payable to the supplier.   
 
10:4) The seed being supplied should be duly treated with Thirum.   
10:5) The supplier should process the seed with standard sieve size prescribed by Seed Certification Agency. If the 
low-grade percentage is found more than tolerance limit the seed shall be rejected.   
 
10:6) Supplier shall have to produce Release order & Form No I & II along with bills, without which payments will 
not be released. 
 
11) TRANSPORTATION –   
11:1) The seeds shall be required to be transport F.O.R. delivery anywhere in Maharashtra State as per demand of 
District Manager MSSCL. The supplier will be responsible for shortages/losses, if any during the transit period. 
                                                                                                                                              
12)  PAYMENTS –  
12:1) The supplier shall prepare a bill in the name of the MSSC Ltd., Akola in duplicate along with Delivery Orders.  
The receipts of authorized representative of MSSCL with stock book page entry details only shall be treated as final 
acknowledgement 90% payment of the stock shall be released after submission of the receipt of the consignment. 
                                                                                 
12:2) MSSCL will retain 10% amount of the total supplies as retention money till 90 days. Security deposit and other 
credit amount shall be released after completion of rate valid period. 
13) OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS –  
13:1) MSSCL shall not be responsible for fluctuation of the market rate of the ordered seed.  The supplier shall be 
required to supply the seed at agreed rate only.  The agreement can be terminated at any time due to non-performance 
of any of the terms and conditions of the agreement to the satisfaction of the Corporation. 
13:2) The Managing Director reserves the right to accept or reject either in full or part of the tender or all the tenders 
without assigning any reason.  The Managing Director further reserves the right to award contract/ issue the order for 
supplies to more than one supplier.   
 
13:3) In case of dispute arising out of the contract, the party/parties shall have to agree to the decision of the sole 
arbitrator Managing Director, MSSC Ltd., Akola whose decision will have binding on both the parties. 

                                                                                                                                                …. 4 



…. 4.… 
 
13:4) The court of law situated at Akola will have the jurisdiction in matter related to this tender or any dispute during 
the performance of the contract.   
 
13:5) The supplier shall be responsible for State Sales Tax/Central Sales Tax and Income Tax liabilities, if any.  
MSSCL will not carry any tax liability related with the transaction. 
 
13:6) MSSCL will not be responsible for the losses incurred to the supplier/supplier due to change in Govt. decisions, 
natural calamities, which are beyond the control of MSSCL. 
 
13:7) The ordered quantity may increase or decrease depending upon the directives given by the Govt. or due to 
natural calamities like drought, hail storm situation, which is out of control of MSSCL. 
 
13:8) Unsold product if any will be returned back to supplier within six months from the date of invoicing to supplier 
for revalidation and the revalidated products shall be sent back to MSSCL for sale. The revalidation and 
transportation expenses shall be borne by MSSCL.  
 
13:9) Govt. of Maharashtra Quality Control Inspectors may draw the samples of stocks.  In case the stocks failed in 
sampling, the supplier will be responsible for the consequences of violation of Seed Act and Seed Laws. 
 
13:10) 1% Excess weight seed should necessarily be added in each and every bag for moisture losses. The 
weight of the seed container shall be checked at any point of transaction and in case shortages found in the container, 
MSSCL will not pay any cost against such supplies and the supplier shall be responsible for the legal consequences of 
Weights and Measures Department, if any.   
 
13:11) Managing Director will be authorised to relax/alter any term and condition of the tender form. 
 
13:12) The supplier will have to give name of the firm, name of the processing plant, godowns their postal addresses, 
telephone Nos., E-Mail, name of the responsible person in the tender form itself so as to make further 
communication. 
 
                                                                                                                    For M.S.S.C. Ltd. 
  
                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                      General Manager (Mktg.) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
MAHARASHTRA STATE SEEDS CORPORATION LIMITED, 

REGD. OFFICE: MAHABEEJ BHAVAN, KRISHI NAGAR, AKOLA 444 104. 
PBX NO. 0724-2259256, 2258480      FAX NO. 0724-2455187, 2455287 

E-mail- homarketing@mahabeej.com     CIN:- U01200MH1976SGC01 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
E- Tender No. MSSC/MKTG/2023-24/ VSC-01                               DATE: - 07/06/2023 

 
ANNEXURE – “A” (ENVELOPE NO. 1 COMMERCIAL & TECHNICAL BID) 

I/we  ___________________________________________________________________    
___________________________________________________________________    
(Name and address of the Supplier) 
I/we have read the terms and conditions of the tender No. MSSC/MKTG/2023-24/ VSC-01    
 Dt. 07/06/2023 and hereby agree to abide by the said conditions. 
A) Suppliers Name and Postal Address          
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 ___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
B) Telephone No, Mobile No.& Fax No. if any:-____________________________________ 
             
C)  E-Mail address: __________________ ________________________________________    
 
D) Party’s GST No. :-   ___________________________________ 
      (Please attach Xerox copies) 
E) Party’s Permanent Income Tax Number: -    ____________________________________ 
     (Please attach Xerox copies) 
 
F)  Registration Certificate No (Please attach Xerox copy) :- ___________________________ 
 
G) Seed License Number (Please attach Xerox copy) :- ___________________________  
       

i) Whether R&D is registered with DSIR New Delhi :_________________________ 
(Please attached Xerox copy) 

ii) Whether research product are included in selling license of company issued by 
Commissioner (Agril.) M.S. :-_________________________ 
(Please attached Xerox copy) 

H) Annual turnover of the supplier in Rs. lacs: - ___________________________________ 
 
I)   Infrastructure available for Supply of seed :- 
 
1) Whether seed producer/supplier ______________________________________________ 
2) If seed producer, details of Production program  registered at own level :- 
   (Attach separate sheet for more details) 

                 
Note:- You have to maintain above variety sequence in Price Bid ( BOQ)                                                                                                        
 

                                                                                                                                         ….2 
 
 
 

Sr 
No 

                Particulars  
 

 
    Variety 

Area 
Organize
d 
Hect. 

Quantity  
Produce
d 
 Qtls. 

Quantity  
Offered 
in  Qtls. Maize African Tall Seed Variety (Notified) 

1.0
1 

Maize African Tall 
(Certified)   

    

1.0
2 

Maize African Tall 
(Truthful)   

    



 
 

… 2 … 
 
3) Seed supplier name of the seed producing agency / institute from whom you will purchase seed     
and supply to MSSCL. :-   
______________________________________________________________________  
   (Attach separate sheet for more details)  
4) Seed processing capacity per day/qtls. ____________________________ 

 
J)  Name and address of the bankers                                                                                                
      with telephone No.:- ____________________________________________ 
 
K) Contact address of Seed: -    ______________________________________________    
     Processing Plant/Godown   
L ) Name of the responsible person for attending telephone at Plant/godown. 
        : -  _______________________________________________ 
 M)  Details of EMD Amount & Tender form fee deposited:-  

Crop  Proposed  EMD / 
Tender form fess Rs  

EMD / Tender form  
fee  deposited Rs. 

EMD- Maize African Tall 1,00,000/-  
Tender form fee  500/-  

 Place : 
Date   :             

     (Signature of the supplier) 
            With Rubber Stamp   

Enclosure: - as above. 

 


